IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KATE SCHWEIZER, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellant,

٧.

TRANS UNION CORPORATION, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Debra A. Valentine

General Counsel

Jay C. Shaffer

Deputy General Counsel

Ernest J. Isenstadt

Assistant General Counsel

Federal Trade Commission 6th & Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20580 (202) 326-2473

December, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. TUC'S "PRIORITY-GRAMS" MIGHT REASONABLY BE FOUND TO MISREPRESENT THE URGENCY OF ITS MESSAGE BY SIMULATING AN EXPEDITED AND EXPENSIVE FORM OF MAIL DELIVERY
- II. ALTHOUGH REMAND FOR DETERMINATION OF THE ISSUES BY THE TRIER OF FACT IS SUGGESTED BY ANALOGY TO FTC ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE, THIS COURT MAY CONSIDER THAT OPTION INCONSISTENT WITH THE TREND TO RESOLVE FDCPA LITIGATION BY SUMMARY JUDGMENT
- III. SHOULD THE COURT TREAT THE QUESTION OF DECEPTIVENESS AS A MATTER OF LAW, THEN ANY AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE ON NARROW GROUNDS THAT DO NOT CONDONE MISREPRESENTATIONS OF HOW MAIL IS SENT

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Baker v. G.C. Serv. Corp., 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)

Bentley v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau, Inc., 6 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1993)

Capax, Inc., 91 F.T.C. 1048 (1978), aff'd mem., No. 78-1758 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 29, 1979)

Cargill, Inc. v. Charles Kowsky Resources, Inc., 949 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1991)

Cliffdale Assocs., 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)

Clomon v. Jackson, 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)

Eastman Mach. Co. v. United States, 841 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1988)

In re Schrimpsher, 17 B.R. 999 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)

Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc., 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 909 (1993)

Laubach v. Arrow Service Bureau, Inc., No. 97 C 26, 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17113(N.D. III. Oct. 30, 1997)

Lindbergh v. Transworld Systems, Inc., 846 F. Supp. 175 (D. Conn. 1994)

Masuda v. Richards, 759 F. Supp. 1456 (C.D. Cal. 1991)

Racich v. Celotex Corp., 887 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1989)

Rosa v. Gaynor, 784 F. Supp. 1 (D. Conn. 1989)

Russell v. Equifax A.R.S., 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)

Rutyna v. Collection Accounts Terminal, Inc., 478 F.Supp. 980 (N.D. III. 1979)

Terran v. Kaplan, 109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997)

Trans World Accounts, Inc., 90 F.T.C. 350 (1977), aff'd, 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979)

Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC, 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979)

Trull v. Lason Systems, Inc., No. 97 C 855, 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17740 (N.D. III. Nov. 4, 1997)

Statutes:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692n

Section 807, 15 U.S.C. § 1692e Section 807(10), 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) Section 808(8), 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(8)

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 et seq.

Miscellaneous

1988 Federal Trade Commission Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (1988)
